Minnesota law.
and the state treasurer shall pay over said moneys to the town treasurer, upon the order of the board of supervisors of said town of Hobart, for paying the cost of construction of said bridge.

For highways in town of Newton.

SEC. 11. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any moneys belonging to the internal improvement fund, or the first moneys coming into said treasury belonging to said fund, not otherwise appropriated, to aid in improving highways in the township of Newton, in the county of Otter Tail, said work to be done by and under the supervision of the board of supervisors of said township of Newton.

SEC. 12. When the said highways have been improved and the sum of at least three hundred (300) dollars have been expended thereon, the chairman of the board of supervisors and the town clerk of said town of Newton shall make a certified statement of such expenditures to the state auditor, who shall thereupon draw a warrant on the state treasurer for the sum of two hundred (200) dollars, payable to the said board of supervisors of the township of Newton, in said Otter Tail county.

TITLE A 41.

SECTION 1. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1891.

CHAPTER 163.

[S. F. No. 871.]

General appropristions, 1892. AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE GENERAL EXPENSES OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT, AND TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR CERTAIN GENERAL EXPENSES, FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDING JULY THIRTY-FIRST (31st), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND NINETY-ONE (1891), JULY THIRTY-FIRST (31st), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND NINETY-TWO (1892), JULY THIRTY-FIRST (31st), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND NINETY-THREE (1893); AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES THEREIN NAMED FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JULY THIRTY-FIRST (31st), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND NINETY-TWO (1892), AND ANNUALLY THEREAFTER, AND FOR THE SUPPORT OF STATE INSTITUTIONS, AND FOR CERTAIN OTHER PURPOSES NAMED THEREIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise

appropriated, belonging to the general revenue fund, for the payment of certain general expenses of the state government for the fiscal year ending July thirty first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892).

First - For the printing and binding, as may be provided State printing. by contract for the five classes of printing, for the several departments and officers, thirty thousand dollars (\$30,000).

To secure a new edition of ten thousand (10,000) volumes Second edition. of "Minnesota in the Civil and Indian Wars, 1861-1865," six thousand five hundred dollars (\$6,500), to be published under the supervision of the board of commissioners named in the act of April sixteenth (16th), eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889).

Second — For the purchase of paper for public printing, and for the purchase of stationery for the several state

officers, eight thousand dollars (\$8,000).

Third — For expenses examining, appraising and selling state lands exstate lands, estimating and scaling pine timber, and de-pense. tecting trespass on state lands, seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500).

Fourth—For the payment of costs in suits instituted by the attorney general in behalf of the state, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Fifth—For the payment of expenses of requisition of Requisition. fugitives from justice, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Sixth—For payment of mileage of county treasurers, and express and exchange charges in remitting state funds, pease bonds and coupons, and disbursing charges of state agents, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500).

Seventh — For rent of building or room for state arsenal, Arsenal room, six hundred dollars (\$600).

Eighth — For fuel and lights, water, ice, etc., for the state Fuel, etc., exp. capitol, four thousand six hundred dollars (\$4,600).

Ninth - For expenses and per diem of the state board of State construction equalization, eighteen hundred dollars (\$1800).

Tenth - For payment of rewards for arrests and convictions of horse-thieves, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Eleventh — For redemption of wolf bounty orders, fifteen wolf beautien. thousand dollars (\$15,000).

Twelfth — For expenses of sheriffs conveying convicts to shorter.

the state prison, fifty-five hundred dollars (\$5500).

Thirteenth — For fees of registers and receivers of United United States States land offices in making abstracts of final entries of public lands for taxation, as provided by section one hundred and eighteen (118) of the general tax law, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Fourteenth—For payment of claims of persons who Tree changes have complied with the act of eighteen hundred and seventy-three (1873), providing for a bounty for planting trees, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Fifteenth—For repairs and furnishing capitol, three Capital removes thousand dollars (\$3,000).

War History.

Paper and Stationery.

Mileago and

Telephone at capitol.

Sixteenth—For rent of telephone instruments at the capitol, one hundred dollars (\$100).

Referees.

Seventeenth—For the payment of fees of referees of district courts, as provided by Chapter fifty-five (55) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five (1885), two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Tree Planters'

Eighteenth—For the printing of a Tree Planter's Manual, and the distribution of seeds and cuttings under the direction of the State Forestry Association, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500).

Appropriations, 1893,

SEC. 2. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, belonging to the general revenue fund, for the payment of certain general expenses of the state government for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893).

State printing.

First—For printing and binding, as may be provided by contract for the five classes of printing, and for advertising for the several state departments and officers, forty-five thousand dollars (\$45,000).

Paper and stationery. Second — For the purchase of paper for public printing, ten thousand dollars (\$10,000).

Third—For the purchase of stationery for the several state offices and for the legislature, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Official reports of War History. Three and a half—For the publication of the official reports and correspondence relating to the organization and services of Minnesota troops in the Civil and Indian wars, 1861–1865, seven thousand and sixty-four dollars (\$7,064).

State lands expense. Fourth—For expenses of examining, appraising and selling state lands, estimating and scaling timber, and detecting trespass on state lands, seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$7,500).

Costs in suits.

Fifth—For the payment of costs in suits instituted by the attorney general in behalf of the state, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Requisitions.

Sixth—For the payment of expenses of requisitions of fugitives from justice, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Mileage and state fund expense. Seventh—For the payment of mileage of county treasurers and express and exchange charges in remitting state funds, bonds and coupons, and disbursing charges of state agents, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500).

Arsenal rent.

Eighth—For rent of building or rooms for a state arsenal, six hundred dollars (\$600).

Fuel, etc., capi-

Ninth—For fuel and lights, water, ice, etc., for the state capitol, four thousand six hundred dollars (84,600).

Equalization

Tenth—For expenses and per diem of the state board of equalization, eighteen hundred dollars (\$1800).

board. Horse-thieves.

Eleventh—For payment of awards for arrests and convictions of horse-thieves, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Twelfth—For redemption of welf bounty orders, fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000).

Wolf bounties.

Thirteenth — For fees of registers and receivers of United United States States land offices in making abstracts of final entries of land offices. public lands for taxation, as provided by section one hundred and eighteen (118) of the general tax law, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Fourteenth — For payment of claims of persons who have complied with the act of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), providing for a bounty for planting trees, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Tree planting

Fifteenth - For repairs and furnishing capitol, three Capitol repairs. thousand dollars (\$3,000); Provided, That so much of said money as may be necessary shall be expended in the construction of an elevator, to be finished before the first (1st) day of January, one thousand eight hundred and ninetythree (1893).

Sixteenth - For rent of telephone instruments at the capi. Telephone rent. tol, one hundred dollars (\$100).

Seventeenth — For the payment of fees of referees of dis-

Referee fees.

trict courts, as provided by Chapter fifty-five (55) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eightvfive (1885). two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Extra help during legislative

Eighteenth — For payment of extra help to care for ventilating system and electric light dynamos during the legislative session of the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893), six hundred and twenty dollars (\$620).

Sheriff's expenses convey-

Nineteenth — For expenses of sheriff conveying convicts to the state prison, fifty-five hundred dollars (\$5500).

> Forest Tree Manual.

Twentieth—For the printing of a forest tree manual, and for the distribution of seeds and cuttings under the direction of the State Forestry Association, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500).

SEC. 3. FOR MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the general revenue fund, not otherwise appropriated, to be expended in accordance with the laws relating to the objects for which the same are appropriated:

First — For payment of expenses and salaries for holding farmers' institutes, ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) annually, for the two (2) years ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), and July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893).

Disapproved by governor-pro-vided in another act.

Second — For publishing the General Laws of the present session of the legislature in the newspapers, thirty-five thousand dollars (\$35,000).

General Laws in newspapers.

Third—For the purchase of "Minnesota Reports" for the fiscal years ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen ports. hundred and ninety-two (1892), and July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), six thousand eight hundred dollars (\$6,800).

Purchase of Minnesota reIndicating General and Special Large

Fourth—For indexing General and Special Laws of the year eighteen hundred and ninety one (1891), under the direction of the attorney general, two hundred dollars (\$200).

Palifiching nymepsis eenntifetioani norminents,

Fifth—For the payment of publishing synopsis of constitutional amendments, one thousand nine hundred and twenty dollars (\$1,920).

di moon famb Comment of Sixth — For allowance for additional vault room and safe in treasurer's office, sixteen hundred dollars (\$1600).

Managarpher for pension departmus) Seventh—For salary of stenographer in pension department, adjutant general's office, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250).

distributed to the law.

Eighth—For additional compensation for compiling tax laws and digesting the tax decisions of this state, seven hundred dollars (\$700), to be paid by state auditor, on demand of attorney general.

Thursney depust next in University.

Ninth—For the purpose of opening a department of Pharmacy in the State University of Minnesota, five thousand dollars (\$5,000), appropriation payable to the order of the board of regents of the State University.

Excelent nov.

Tenth—For repairs state normal school at Moorhead, one thousand dollars (\$1,000); for furniture and apparatus in said school, one thousand dollars (\$1,000); and for library in said school, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

It, Closed now mail sedece h Eleventh—For repairs state normal school building at St. Cloud, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Them cores

Twelfth—For repairs and improvements of buildings and grounds state normal school, Winona, and for fire escapes, ten thousand five hundred dollars (\$10,500).

Legal copy of statement Thirteenth—To provide for a correct and legal copy of the great seal of the state of Minnesota, one hundred dollars (\$100).

County training

Fourteenth—To defray expenses of county training schools under the direction of the superintendent of public instruction, five thousand dollars (\$5,000) annually during the progress of such schools.

Marellus Chagà Fifteenth—To Marcellus Clough, for property taken and appropriated by the state of Minnesota, and for property destroyed in the Sioux war of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two (1862), four hundred and thirty-five dollars (\$435).

Engine bonse 11 minte expisol Sixteenth—For repairs of engine house of state capitol, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500).

Sinte Agricul. Innal Society. Seventeenth — For aid and maintenance of the State Agricultural Society, twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay and liquidate the present outstanding indebtedness of said society. Said money shall be paid to the treasurer of said society, upon the order of the president of said society, attested by the secretary thereof.

Eighteenth — To reimburse Raffel Johnson for clothes and Raffel Johnson. bedding destroyed while in quarantine under direction of state board of health, one hundred and ninety dollars (\$190).

Nineteenth — For furnishing books for the departments of law, medicine, agriculture, and the general library of the University of Minnesota, five thousand dollars (\$5,000) for [the] year ending July thirty first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), and five thousand dollars (\$5,000) for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), and for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893). Said appropriation is made payable to the order of the board of regents.

Books for departments of University.

Twentieth - For the purpose of constructing stone steps Stone steps at about the several entrances of the state capitol, laying capitol. tiling and making other necessary repairs in and about the state capitol, ten thousand dollars (\$10,000).

Twenty first — For completion of geological survey, fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000), payable to the board of regents of the State University, as follows: Seventy five hundred dollars (\$7500) on and after July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety one (1891), and seventy-five hundred dollars (\$7500) on and after July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892).

Geological sur-

Twenty second—For increasing the shelf room, and for lighting the state library, and for binding books, thirteen insiste library. hundred dollars (\$1300).

Twenty-third - To reimburse Mary E. Bates, widow of J. Mary E. Bates. W. Bates, for meals furnished during the Indian outbreak in eighteen hundred and sixty-two (1862), one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

Twenty fourth — For buildings at the St. Cloud normal school, fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000).

St. Cloud normal school buildings.

Twenty-fifth - For deficiency in building and repair account of state normal school at Mankato, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

Mankato normal, deficiency building.

Twenty sixth — For deficiency in current expenses for St. Cloud normal school, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

St. Cloud normal, deficiency current ex-

Twenty-seventh — For deficiency in building and repair account of the state normal school at Mankato, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

> School of Mines, State Univer-

Twenty eighth—The sum of six thousand dollars (\$6,000) be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of opening "The School of Mines" in the University of Minnesota, and for furnishing the same with suitable apparatus; and that the sum of forty-five hundred dollars (\$4500) be and is hereby annually appropriated for the salaries of instructors in said department of such university, and for the salary of a professor of electrical engineering in said university.

Dean Stabler.

Twenty-ninth—To reimburse Dean Stabler of Sauk Centre for services rendered the state during the Indian outbreak of eighteen hundred and sixty-two (1862), in Stearns county, one hundred and fifty dollars (\$150).

George Stabler

Thirtieth—To reimburse George Stabler of Sauk Centre for services rendered the state during the Indian outbreak of eighteen hundred and sixty-two (1862), in Steams county, fifty dollars (\$50).

George Jenkins.

Thirty-first—To reimburse George Jenkins for food and lodgings furnished refugees during the Indian outbreak in eighteen hundred and sixty-two (1862), at Grow Wing, Minnesota, five hundred dollars (\$500).

H. W. Childs.

Thirty second — The sum of five hundred and seventy-five dollars (\$575) is hereby appropriated to H. W. Childs, as deficiency, out of any moneys of the state not otherwise appropriated.

Sec. 4. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the general revenue fund, not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes herein named, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), and annually thereafter:

Additional annual derk hire in insurance department.

First—For additional allowance for clerk hire in the office of [the] insurance commissioner, six hundred dollars (8600), and annually thereafter.

Additional anmust expense in insurance department. Second—For additional allowance for incidental expenses in the office of the insurance commissioner, fifty dollars (\$50), and annually thereafter.

Additional anmust clark hire in suditor's office. Third—For additional allowance for clerk hire in the office of auditor and land commissioner, six hundred dollars (\$600), and annually thereafter.

Stenographer in pension department and anmusily. Fourth—For salary of stenographer in pension department, adjutant general's office, eight hundred dollars (\$800), and annually thereafter.

Disapproved by governor—provided in another set. Fifth—For the expenses of the Minnesota fish commission, six thousand dollars (\$6,000), and annually thereafter.

Additional annually, expense Moorhead normal.

Sixth—For additional allowance for the general expenses of the state normal school at Moorhead, two thousand dollars (\$2,000), for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), and annually thereafter four thousand dollars (\$4,000).

Same for St. Cloud sormal. Seventh—For additional allowance for the general expenses of the state normal school at St. Cloud, two thousand dollars (\$2,000), for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), and annually thereafter.

Same for Mankato normal. Eighth—For additional allowance for the general expenses of the state normal school at Maukato, four thousand dollars (\$4,000), for the fiscal year ending July thirty first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), and annually thereafter.

Ninth — For additional allowance for the general expenses Same for Wiof the state normal at Winona, two thousand dollars (\$2,000), for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), and annually thereafter.

nona normal.

Tenth - For additional allowance for incidental expenses Additional anfor adjutant general's office for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), and annually thereafter, one hundred and fifty dollars (\$150).

qually, adjutant pense.

Eleventh - For incidental expenses of secretary of state's Additional anoffice, two hundred dollars (\$200) additional, for the fiscal nually, secreyear ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and expense, and ninety-two (1892), and annually thereafter six hundred apecial for senddollars (\$600); and one hundred and twenty-five dollars report. (\$125), or so much as is necessary, to be used forthwith in distributing, as directed by the house of representatives, the special report of March twelfth (12th), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), on flax and hemp in Minnesota.

ing out special

Twelfth — For additional clerk hire in secretary of state's Additional office for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), and annually thereafter, six hundred dollars (\$600).

clerk hire annually in office of secretary of

Thirteenth — For burial of soldiers and sailors, one thousand dollars (\$1,000) additional, for the fiscal year ending sations. July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), and annually thereafter.

Fourteenth — For additional support of the high schools, state high six thousand dollars (\$6,000), and annually thereafter.

schools, additional annually.

Fifteenth - For additional insurance on state buildings, fifty-five thousand dollars (\$55,000), and annually thereafter.

Insurance.

Sixteenth - For salary for document clerk and messenger Document clerk in governor's office, seven hundred and twenty dollars (\$720), and annually thereafter.

and messenger, governor's of-fice, annually.

That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the general revenue fund, or that may hereafter be received to the credit of said fund:

First - For deficiency in appropriation for repairs and Deficiency, capifurnishing capitol for the fiscal year ending July thirtyfirst (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Second — For deficiency in appropriation of [for] burial of burial soldiers and sailors for the fiscal year ending July thirty- and sailors. first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), eighteen hundred dollars (\$1800).

Third - For deficiency in appropriation for salaries of Deficiency, supreme and district court judges for the fiscal year ending salaries of judges. July thirty first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), forty-one thousand nine hundred and sixty-eight dollars and fifty-two cents (\$41,968.52).

Deficiency. welf bounties.

Fourth—For a deficiency in the appropriation for wolf bounties for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

Deficiency. commissioner.

Fifth—For deficiency in salary of insurance commissioner salarylesurance for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), one thousand dollars (81.000).

Additional clerk hire, insurance department

Sixth—For additional allowance for clerk hire in the insurance commissioner's office for the fiscal year ending July thirty first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety one (1891), five hundred dollars (\$500).

Additional for assistant superintendent of public instruc-tion, and an-nually.

Six and one-half—For additional salary for the assistant superintendent of public instruction, there is allowed and appropriated three hundred dollars (\$300) for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), and three hundred dollars (\$300) for each year thereafter.

Deficiency, state printing.

Seventh — For deficiency in appropriation for printing, advertising and binding for the several departments and offices for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), forty thousand dollars (\$40,000).

Additional extra help, ven-tilating system.

Eighth - For additional allowance for extra help to care for ventilating system and electric light dynamos during the legislative session of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891), one hundred and twenty dollars (\$120).

Deficiency, clock hire anditor's

Ninth — For deficiency in appropriation for auditor and land commissioner's clerks for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), five hundred and fifty dollars (\$550).

Deficiency, sell-ing state lands.

Tenth — For deficiency in appropriation for selling state lands for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Extra help, anditor's office.

Eleventh—For allowance for extra help in auditor's office to assist in transferring state lands to new books, twelve hundred dollars (\$1200).

Minnesota Re-

Twelfth-For the purchase of "Minnesota Reports" for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), twenty-seven hundred and five dollars (\$2705).

Minpesota soldiers' home building ex-D01130.

Thirteenth—To reimburse the Winona Building and Manufacturing Company, or its assigns, for extra labor performed and materials furnished in building two cottages and one boiler house at the Minnesota soldiers' home, two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Extra clerk hire for secretary of state.

Fourteenth — To reimburse Hans Mattson for extra clerk hire in office of secretary of state, four hundred and ninetytwo dollars and fifty cents (\$492.50).

Thomas Coleman, Anoka county.

Fifteenth — To reimburse Thomas Coleman of Anoka county for purchase money and taxes paid by him to the state on account of school land previously granted, and ex-

penditures necessarily made in defending the title to the same, eight hundred and forty-three dollars and sixty-three cents (\$843.63).

Sixteenth - To reimburse Michael Hanley for money ex. Michael Hanpended and time employed in digging a certain ditch in the ley, Winona county of Winona, for which he has been unable to obtain compensation in the courts of this state, because of the failure of the auditor of said county to print notice of sale of allotments for said ditch in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 108, Laws of 1883, under and by virtue of which said auditor acted as the agent of the state, \$354.

county.

Seventeenth — For deficiency in the appropriation for current expenses of the state's prison for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891). ten thousand dollars (\$10,000).

Deficiency, 1891, state prison current expenses.

Eighteenth — For payment to the Michigan Mutual Life Michigan Insurance Company, amount paid for taxes in excess of the autual Life Insurance Co. amount legally due, three hundred thirty-nine and eighty- over-payment seven hundredths (\$339.87) dollars.

surance Co. of taxes.

Nineteenth - To compensate Albert Garvin for services Albert Garvin, rendered as principal keeper of the reformatory at St. Cloud, ary, state rethe sum of twelve hundred dollars (\$1200) in addition to formatory. the amount already paid him, the same having been agreed to be paid to said Garvin on behalf of the state by the members of board of managers of said reformatory, as an inducement to him to assume the position.

extra over sai-

Twentieth - To reimburse Platt B. Walker in full for Platt B. Walker, services and expenses rendered and incurred while acting services securas agent of the state of Minnesota in the matter of the reimbursement of the state for the direct tax paid the tax. United States in 1861, two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500).

ing reimbursement of war

Twenty-first To reimburse H. B. Strait in full for H. B. Strait, for services and expenses rendered and incurred while acting as agent of the state of Minnesota in the matter of the reimbursement of the state for the direct tax paid the United States in (1861), twenty-five hundred dollars (\$2500).

similar services.

Twenty-second - To reimburse St. Louis county, Minne- St. Louis county, sota, for money expended in the prosecution and conviction prosecution of a murderer. of one "New Orleans Murphy," alias "Mike Brennan," a non-resident, for the murder of William Lynch, a non resident, the sum of eight hundred and fifteen and ninety-three hundredths dollars (\$815.93).

APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES OF SEC. 6. THE STATE CORRECTIONAL AND CHARITABLE INSTITU-TIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JULY THIRTY-FIRST (31st), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND NINETY-TWO (1892), AND FOR PURCHASE OF MACHINERY AND MATERIAL FOR MANUFACTURING TWINE. There is hereappropriation, 1892.

Total amount of by appropriated, from any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, in addition to the annual appropriations heretofore established by law, the sum of three hundred and seventy four thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars (\$374,720) for the current expenses of the institutions named, for the fiscal year ending July thirtyfirst (31st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892), to be divided as follows:

Carrent expenser, hospitals for insane.

- (a.) For the St. Peter hospital for insane, twenty-six thousand dollars (\$26,000).
- (b.) For the Rochester hospital for insane, twenty-six thousand dollars (\$26,000).

(c.) For the Fergus Falls hospital for insane, fortyfour thousand five hundred dollars (\$14,500).

Institute for defectives.

- (d.) For the school for the deaf, two thousand nine hundred and twenty dollars (\$2,920).
- (e.) For the school for the blind, five thousand dollars **(\$5,000)**.
- (f.) For the school for the feeble-minded, seven thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$7,750).

State public school.

(g.) For the state public school, seven thousand eight hundred dollars (\$7,800.)

Beform at ories and state prison.

- (h.) For the state reform school, eight thousand five hundred dollars (\$8,500).
- (i.) For the state reformatory, twenty-six thousand dollars (\$26,000).
- (j.) For the state prison, thirty-five thousand two hundred and fifty (35,250) dollars.

Twine manufacture, state prison.

- (k.) For the purchase of an additional twine manufacturing machine, for use in the state prison at Stillwater, thirty five thousand dollars (\$35,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary.
- (1.) For the purchase of raw material required for the manufacture of twine in the state prison at Stillwater, to be repaid by the sale of twine, and to be used as a revolving fund, one hundred and fifty thousand dollars **(\$**150,000).

Manufacture of pails and tube.

(m.) For the manufacture of pails and tubs in the state prison at Stillwater, thirty thousand dollars (\$30,000).

Total ansount appropriation, 1893.

APPROPRIATIONS FOR CURRENT EXPENSES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JULY THIRTY-FIRST (31ST). ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND NINETY-THREE There is hereby appropriated, from any funds in **(1**≻93). the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, in addition to the annual appropriations heretofore established by law, the sum of two hundred and thirty-seven thousand one hundred and ten dollars (\$237,110) for the current expenses of the institutions named, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and ninetythree (1893):

Current ex-

(a.) For the St. Peter hospital for insane, twenty-six penses, hospitals thousand dollars (\$26,000). for insane.

(b.) For the Rochester hospital for insane, twenty-six thousand dollars (\$26,000).

(c.) For the Fergus Falls hospital for insane, seventyeight thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$78,750).

(d.) For the school for the deaf, six thousand seven

hundred dollars (\$6,700).

(e.) For the school for the blind, six thousand three hundred and forty dollars (\$6,340).

(f.) For the school for the feeble-minded, twelve thousand six hundred and fifty dollars (\$12,650).

(g.) For the state public school, seven thousand eight State public hundred dollars (\$7,800).

(h.) For the state reform school, eight thousand five Reformatories hundred dollars (\$8,500).

For the state reformatory, twenty-six thousand dollars (\$26,000).

(j.) For the state prison, thirty-eight thousand three

hundred and seventy dollars (\$38,370).

Provided, That the auditor of the state may, at his dis- Transfer of apcretion, on request of the board of trustees of the hospitals propriations. for insane, transfer a portion of the appropriations made by sections six(6) and seven (7) of this act for either of the hospitals for insane to the use of either of the other hospitals for insane; or, on request of the board of directors of the Minnesota institute for defectives, he may transfer a portion of the appropriations made by sections one (1) and two (2) of this act for the school for the deaf, the school for the blind or the school for the feeble minded, to the use of any of said schools, as the current demands of the said institutions may require.

SEC. 8. APPROPRIATIONS FOR EXTRAORDINARY RE-PAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS. There is hereby appropriated, from any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000) for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety two (1892), and fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000) for the fiscal year ending July thirty first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and ninetythree (1893), to be used for extraordinary repairs and improvements for the institutions named, each institution to receive the sum hereinafter specified for each of the two

(2) fiscal years already mentioned:

(a.) St. Peter hospital for insane, three thousand dol- Hospitals for inlars (\$3,000).

(b.) Rochester hospital for insane, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

(c.) Fergus Falls hospital for insane, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

(d.) State soldiers' home, one thousand dollars (\$1,000). (e.) School for the deaf, one thousand five hundred home.

dollars (\$1,500),

(f.) School for the blind, five hundred dollars (\$500).

Institute for defectives.

Extraordinary repairs and improvements for two years.

SADO.

State soldiers'

Institute for de-

fustitute for defectives.

(g.) School for the feeble-minded, one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500).

State public school, seven hundred and fifty dollars (h.) (\$750.)

State public sepool. Reformatories and prison.

- (i.) State reform school, seven hundred and fifty dollars (\$750).
- (j.)State reformatory, seven hundred and fifty dollars **(8**750).

State prison, one thousand two hundred and fifty (k.) dollars (\$1,250).

Special appropristions for buildings, total

SEC. 9. SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR BUILDINGS, There is hereby appropriated, from any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five hundred and forty two thousand eight hundred dollars (\$542,800) for the erection of buildings and other purposes at the several state correctional and charitable institutions, to be divided as follows:

St. Peter hospital for imane. First — For the St. Peter hospital for insane:

- (A.) For buildings and improvements, twelve thousand five hundred dollars (\$12,500), to be applied by the board of trustees as follows:
- (a.) For additional story, north detached ward, eight thousand dollars (\$8,000).
- (b.) For fire escapes for north detached ward and south wing, two thousand dollars (\$2,000).
- (c.) For ice house and cold storage, one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500).

(d.) For side track, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

(B.) For electric light and telephone system, eight thousand eight hundred dollars (\$8,800), to be applied by the board of trustees as follows:

(a.) For electric light system, eight thousand dollars

(\$8,000).

For telephone system, eight hundred dollars (\$800). (b.)

Of this sum, five thousand three hundred dollars (\$5,300) shall be available for the fiscal year ending July thirty first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891), and sixteen thousand dollars (\$16,000) for the fiscal year ending July thirty first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892).

Rochester hospital for issue.

Fergus Falls

heapital for in-

Second — For the Rochester hospital for insane:

(C.) For fire-escape stairways, two thousand dollars (\$2,000), which sum shall become available immediately.

Third—For the Fergus Falls hospital for insane:

- (D.) For completing detached ward, nine thousand dollars (\$9,000), to be applied by the board of trustees as follows:
- (a.) For completing the building, eight thousand dollars (\$8,000).
 - (b.) For fire escape, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).
- For books and amusements for patients, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1891.

(F.) For completing southwest wing, thirty-three thous- Fergus Falls and dollars (\$33,000), to be applied by the board of trustees as follows:

375

(a.) For completing one hundred and sixty-five (165) teet, eighteen thousand dollars (\$18,000).

(b.) For heating apparatus, seven thousand dollars (\$7,000).

(c.) For plumbing, three thousand dollars (\$3,000). (d.) For fire escape, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

(e.) For furniture for one hundred and fifty (150) pa-

tients, four thousand dollars (\$4,000).

- (G.) For improvements and live stock, nine thousand dollars (\$9,000), to be applied by the board of trustees as follows:
 - (a.) For grading switch, two thousand dollars (\$2,000).
 - For artesian well, three thousand dollars (\$3,000). (b.)
- (c.) For stable, barns, shed and live stock, four thousand (4,000) dollars.
- (H.) For boiler house and kitchen, fifty-two thousand dollars (\$52,000), to be applied by the board of trustees as follows:
- (a.) For building boiler house, dynamo room, carpenter shop, paint shop and laundry, fifteen thousand (15,000) dollars.
- For building kitchen, ten thousand (10,000) dol-(b.) lars.
- (c.) For boilers, engines, pumps, dynamo, wiring southwest wing, and for electric fixtures, fifteen thousand (15,000) dollars.

(d.) For subway from boiler house to building, five thousand (5,000) dollars.

(e.) For lathes, dies, jig saws, circular saws and tools, two thousand (2,000) dollars.

(f.) For laundry machinery, two thousand five hundred (2500) dollars.

(g.) For kitchen apparatus, two thousand five hundred (2500) dollars.

(I.) For southwest wing, one hundred and twelve thousand (112,000) dollars, to be applied by the board of trustees as follows:

(a.) For building two hundred and sixty-five (265) feet of southwest wing, ninety thousand (90,000) dollars.

(b.) For heating apparatus for same, eleven thousand (11,000) dollars.

(c.) For plumbing for same, four thousand (4,000) dollars.

(d.) For furniture for same, five thousand (5,000) dollars.

(e.) For furnishing quarters for officers and other employes, two thousand (2,000) dollars.

Of the foregoing sum, twenty six thousand two hundred dollars (26,200) shall become available upon the passage

of this act; sixty five thousand (65,000) dollars April first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892); and one hundred and twenty four thousand eight hundred (124,800) dollars April first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893).

Soldiers' home.

Fourth — For the state soldiers' home:

(J.) For additional buildings, one hundred and five thousand (105,000) dollars, one-half (½) to be available for the year ending July thirty first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety two (1892), and one-half (½) thereof for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893), the same to be used under the direction and for the purposes designated by the board of trustees for the construction of buildings, for furniture, and equipment for the same, and for the support of indigent soldiers at the home or elsewhere, as said board of trustees shall determine.

Institute for defectives.

- Fifth—For the Minnesota institute for defectives:
- (K.) For buildings, seventy-five thousand (75,000) dollars, to be applied by the board of directors as follows:
- (a) As much of said appropriation as may be necessary, not exceeding fifty thousand (50,000) dollars, for a dormitory building at the school for the deaf.
- (b.) As much of said appropriation as may be necessary, not exceeding seven thousand (7,000) dollars, for heating, plumbing and furnishing the same.

(c.) The remainder of said appropriation to be applied on the erection of a separate building for the custodial department of the school for the feeble minded.

Of the foregoing sum, twenty-five thousand (25,000) dollars shall become available upon the passage of this act; thirty-two thousand (32,000) dollars April first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892); and eighteen thousand (18,000) dollars April first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893).

State public school.

Sixth—For the state public school:

- (L.) For buildings and improvements, twenty one thousand (21,000) dollars, to be applied by the board of control as follows:
- (a.) For the erection of the north wing of the main building, and for heating and lighting the same, thirteen thousand five hundred (13,500) dollars.
- (b.) For furnishing the same, one thousand five hundred (1,500) dollars.
- (c.) For erecting a cottage residence for the state agent, and for heating and lighting the same, four thousand five hundred (4,500) dollars.
- (d.) For furnishing the same, five hundred (500) dollars.
- (e.) For water closet, urinal and lavatory, one thousand (1.000) dollars.

- (M.) For tools and machinery, one thousand six hundred (1.600) dollars, to be applied by the board of control as follows:
- For one dynamo and setting the same, one thousand (સ.) (1,000) dollars.

(b.) For laundry engine, two hundred (200) dollars.

- For equipment of workshop, four hundred (400) (c.) dollars.
- (N.) For fire protection, two thousand (2,000) dollars, to be applied by the board of control as follows:

(a.) For water mains, hydrants, hose and hose reels, one thousand five hundred (1,500) dollars.

(b.) For cisterns, five hundred (500) dollars. (O.) For library, four hundred (400) dollars.

(P.) For the expenses of the state agent, in addition to the sum now allowed by law, two thousand (2,000) dollars, to be applied by the board of control as follows:

(a.) One thousand (1,000) dollars for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred

and ninety-two (1892).

(b.) One thousand (1,000) dollars for the fiscal year ending July thirty first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and

ninety-three (1893).

Of the foregoing sum, five thousand (5,000) dollars shall become available immediately; eleven thousand (11,000) dollars April first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892); and eleven thousand (11,000) dollars April first (1st) one thousand eight hundred and ninetythree (1893).

Seventh — For the state reformatory:

State reforma-

- For establishing a garden seed business, five thous-tory. and (5,000) dollars.
- (R.) For establishing a tailor shop, five hundred (500) dollars.

For a library, one thousand (1,000) dollars. (S.)

- For buildings and machinery, four thousand (4,000) dollars, to be applied by the board of managers as follows:
 - (a.) For building barn, one thousand (1,000) dollars.
 - For rotary oven, one thousand (1,000) dollars.
- (c.) For electric plant, two thousand (2,000) dollars.
- (U.) For farm machinery and live stock, one thousand (1,000) dollars.

The foregoing sum shall become available immediately.

(V.) There is hereby appropriated, from any funds in Rochester hosthe state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of pital for instance thirty thousand (30,000) dollars, for the purpose of reconstructing the centre building and the first (1st) section of the east wing of the Rochester hospital for insane.

Provided, That, in case any of the amounts designated in the subdivisions of the several appropriations made by this section, "to be applied by the board" of trustees, man-

Provision for transfer of balances. agers, directors or control of either of the institutions named (marked "a," "b," "c," etc.), shall prove to be more than sufficient for the purpose for which it is designated, the said board of trustees, managers, directors or control may transfer the balance of the amount so designated to some other purpose designated under the same appropriation (marked "A," "B," "C," etc.), after first obtaining the consent and approval of the auditor of state for such transfer.

State reforman-

And there is further appropriated, for permanent improvements at the state reformatory, any funds which shall come into the state treasury from the sale of products of the said reformatory which shall not be needed for the current expenses of the said reformatory.

State Univer-

SEC. 10. There is hereby appropriated, from any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of eighty thousand (80,000) dollars for new buildings for the State University, of which sum forty thousand (40,000) dollars shall become available April first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892), and forty thousand (40,000) dollars April first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893).

SEC. 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Objections of governor noted, Approved April 22, 1891; excepting item first (1st) of section three (3), item fifth (5th) of section four (4), item twenty-seventh (27th) of section three (3), item seventh (7th) of section one (1) and item eighth (8th) of section two (2) of this act are objected to for the reasons given in the appended statement:

STATE OF MINNESOTA, EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT, St. PAUL, MINN., April 22d.

SENATE FILE No. 871.] "An act to appropriate money for the general expenses of the state government, and to appropriate money for certain general expenses for the fiscal years ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety one (1891), July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), and July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), and for other purposes therein named, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), and annually thereafter, and for the support of the state institutions, and for certain other purposes named therein."

Item 1 of Sec. 3.

Item First (1st) of section three (3) of this act, making an appropriation for the payment of expenses and salaries for holding farmers' institutes, ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) annually, for the two (2) years ending July thirty first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-two (1892), and July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety-three (1893), Disapproved.

This appropriation is rejected for the reason that House File number six hundred and sixty-six (666), "An act to establish and maintain farmers' institutes in Minnesota," approved April twenty-second (22d), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), appropriates ten thousand dollars (\$10,-000) for the same purpose.

Item Fifth (5th) of section four (4) of this act, making an Item sof Sec. 4. appropriation of six thousand dollars (\$6,000) for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), eighteen hundred and ninety two (1892), and annually thereafter, for the expenses

of the Minnesota fish commission, Disapproved.

This appropriation is rejected for the reason that House File number nine hundred and sixty-six (966), "An act for the preservation, propagation and protection of the game and fish of the state," approved April twentieth (20th), eighteen hundred and ninety one (1891), makes an appropriation of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) for the same purpose.

Item Twenty-seventh (27th) of section three (3) of Item 27 of Sec. 3. this act, making an appropriation of five thousand dollars (\$5,000) for deficiency in building and repair account

of the state normal school at Mankato, Disapproved.

This appropriation is rejected for the reason that it is duplicated in this act, as item twenty-fifth (25th) of section three (3) of this act makes an appropriation of five thousand dollars (\$5,000) for a similar purpose.

Item Seventh (7th) of section one (1) of this act, making Item 7 of Sec. 1. an appropriation for rent of building or room for state ar-

senal, six hundred dollars (\$600), Disapproved.

Item Eighth (8th) of section two (2) of this act, making Item 8 of Sec. 2. an appropriation of six hundred dollars (8600) for rent of

building or room for state arsenal, Disapproved.

These last two items are rejected for the reason that House File number two hundred and thirty seven (237), "An act to provide suitable armories for the companies of national guard," approved April twentieth (20th), eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891), provides that the city, town or county authorities in which a company is located shall provide suitable quarters for them upon application.

All other items of appropriation in this act are approved.

WILLIAM R. MERRIAM, Governor.